RECEIVED

STOLL
KEENON 20120CT 12 PHI2: 19
OGDEN
TR.A. DOCKET ROOH
300 WEST VINE STREET MONICA H. BRAUN
SUITE 2100 ' DIRECT DIAL: (859)231-3903
LEXINGTON, KY 40507-1801 DIRECT FAX: (859)253-1093
MAIN: (859) 231-3000 Monica.Braun@skofirm.com

FAX: (859) 253-1093

October 12, 2012

Hon. Kenneth Hill, Chairman
c¢/o Sharla Dillon

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243

Re:  Petition of Tennessee American Water Company for a General Rate Increase,
Implementation of a Distribution System Infrastructure Charge and the
Establishment of Tracking Mechanisms for Purchased Power, Pensions, and
Chemical Expenses
‘Docket No. 12-00049

Dear Chairman Hill:

In compliance with Rule 1220-4-1-.05 of the Rules of the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority pertaining to the publication and posting of notice as to hearings in matters involving
rate cases, the undersigned counsel for Tennessee American Water Company hereby furnishes an
original and five copies of proof of publication in connection with the hearing to be held in the
above-referenced docket on October 15, 2012. By this letter Tennessee American Water
Company also provides proof of publication with regard to the proposed rates set forth in the
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement submitted by the parties. The publications were made in a
newspaper of general circulation in the areas in which the petitioner offers service to its
customers and as to which notice is required:

PUBLICATION OF NOTICE

The LEGAL NOTICE OF HEARING regarding the October 15, 2012 hearing attached as
Exhibit A was published in the Chattanooga Times Free Press, a newspaper of general
circulation serving the Chattanooga, Tennessee area, on October 8, 2012. Attached as Exhibit B
is an affidavit from the Chattanooga Times Free Press attesting to such publication.

The LEGAL NOTICE setting forth the proposed rates in the Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement attached as Exhibit C was published in the Chattanooga Times Free Press, a
newspaper of general circulation serving the Chattanooga, Tennessee area, on October 5, 2012.

LEXINGTON | TOUISVILLE | FRANKFORT | HENDERSON | MORGANFIELD | SKOELIRM ( OM



Hon. Kenneth Hill, Chairman
October 12, 2012
Page 2

Attached as Exhibit D is an affidavit from the Chattanooga Times Free Press attesting to such
publication.

POSTING OF LEGAL NOTICE

The LEGAL NOTICE OF HEARING attached as Exhibit A was posted in the main
lobby of Tennessee American Water Company, 1101 Broad Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee,
beginning Monday, October 8, 2012. The LEGAL NOTICE attached as Exhibit C was posted in
the main lobby of Tennessee American Water Company, 1101 Broad Street, Chattanooga,
Tennessee, beginning Thursday, October 4, 2012. As verification of such posting, attached as
Exhibit E is a letter from the President of Tennessee American Water Company, Deron Allen,
dated October 11, 2012.

This letter of publication and posting complies fully with Tennessee Regulatory
Authority Rule 1220-4-1-.05.

Sincerely,

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC
“Meee oo I @\va
Monica H. Braun

Enclosures

Cc by electronic mail:
Ryan McGehee (with enclosure)
Michael A. McMabhan (with enclosure)
Frederick L. Hitchcock (with enclosure)
Phillip A. Noblett (with enclosure)
William H. Horton (with enclosure)
David C. Higney (with enclosure)



LEGAL NOTICE OF HEARING

Tennessee American Water Company (“Company”) filed a petition and tariffs with the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“Authority”) on June 1, 2012, asking that it be permitted to
change its water rates currently being charged in the areas being served by the Company. The
Company, along with the other parties to the proceeding, also filed a Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement on October 1, 2012 with the Authority that contained revised rates for the Authority’s
approval. Notice is hereby given that a hearing in this matter will be held by the Authority on
October 15, 2012 beginning at 1:00 pm (CDT) at the Authority, which is located at 460 James

Robertson Parkway, Nashville, Tennessee, 37243.

EXHIBIT

tabbles’




2823334

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
4083983-V1

TN American Water Co.

STATE OF TENNESSEE
HAMILTON COUNTY

Before me personally appeared Linda Johnson who being duly sworn,
that she is the Legal Sales Representative of the "CHATTANOOGA
TIMES FREE PRESS" and that the Legal Ad of which the attached is
a true copy, has been published in the above said Newspaper on the
following dates, to-wit:

October 8, 2012

And that there is due or has been paid the "CHATTANOOGA
TIMES FREE PRESS" for publication of such notice the sum of
$80.10 Dollars. (Includes $10.00 Affidavit Charge).

:\%// Y Mméwv

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this é*h day of
Coim\nec 2012,

Q&/)/}L(‘a,u Oﬂuu/L

My Cogmlssmn Expires 7/20/2016

EXHIBIT

i

Chattannnga Times Free Press



LEGAL NOTICE OF
HEARING

Tennessee American Water
Company (Company") tiled a
petition and fariffs with the
Tennessee Regulatory Author-
ity ("Authority”} on June 1.
2012, asking that it be permit-
ted to change its waler rales
currently being charged in the
areas being served by the
Company. The Campany,
alorg with the other parijes o
the proceeding, also filed a
Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement on Ogtober 1, 2012
with the Authority that con-
tained revised rales for the
Authority's approval. Notice is
hereby given thal a hearing in
this matier will be held by the
Autrority on Ociober 15, 2012
beginniag at 1:00 pm{CDT} at
ihe Authority. which is focated
at 460 James Roberison Park-
way, Nashville, Ternessee,
37243.




The current rates and the proposed rates set forth in the Agreement are as follows:

Monthly Service Charges

Chattanooga:
5/8"
0.75"
1.00”
1.50"
200" S
3.00"
4.00"
6.00"
8.00"

Lookout Mountain:
5/8"

0.75"
1.00”
1.50"
2.00"
3.00”
4.00"
6.00"
8.00"

Lakeview:
5/8”

0.75"
1.00”
1.50"
2.00"
3.00"
4.00"
6.00"
8.007

Lone Oak:
All Meter Sizes

Suck Creek;
All Meter Sizes

Consumption Charges:

LEGAL NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that Tennessee American Water Company (the *Company”} filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority on October 1, 2012, a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
between the Company, the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Tennessee Attomey General's Office, the City of Chattanooga, the Chattanooga Regional Manufacturers Associa-
tion, Walden's Ridge Utifity District, and the Town of Signal Mountain (the “Agreement”} in Docket No. 12-00049. The proposed rate changes in the Agreement will apply to ali customers now
being served or who may be served in the future. Notice is given that the rates in the Agreement are proposed rates and the Tennessee Regulatory Authority may adopt or reject proposed said
rates. If the proposed rates are approved, an average residential customer’s monthly bill would increase by approximately $2.38 per month and an average business customer’s monthly bill
would increase by approximately $7.62 per month. Revised rate schedules supporting said Agreement are on file with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority and are available for public inspection.
OTHER PUBLIC OTHER WATER
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY UTILTY
Current Proposed || Current Proposed || Cwrent Proposed || Current osed || Current  Proposed
$1254  $13.96 || $1246  $17.82|| $13.09  $37.16 || $1254  $1633 || $1254 $14.14
207 2345 2093 2993 21.99 62.46 21.07 27.43 21.07 23.76
3505 3901 34.83 49.81 3658  103.85 35.05 45.63 35.05 39.52
7013 . 78.05 69.69 99.66 7319 207.80 70.13 91.30 7013 79.07
11220 12488 ] 11149 15944 || 11710 33245)| 11220 14607 (| 11220 126.46
21037 23452 20906 29898 || 21955 62330 21037 27388 21037 237.18
35063 39025 || 34845 49831 || 36594 1,03890 || 350.63  456.48 || 35063 39534
70126 78050 || 69691 99664 || 731.88 2,077.79 (| 70126 91297 | 701.26 790.64
1,121.99 1,24877 || 1,115.04 159461 ] 1,17099 332443 |[ 1,121.99  1,460.71 || 1,121.99  1,265.00
$14.07  $1566 || $1399  $20.01 $14.07  $3994 (| s$1407  $1832 || $1407 $15.86
2107 2345 20.93 2991 2107 59.82 21.07 2745 21.07 23.76
3505 3901 34.83 49.81 35.05 99,51 35.05 45.64 35.05 3952
7013 78.05 69.69 99,66 7013 19910 70.13 91.35 7013 79.07
11220 12489 1) 11149 15044 || 11220 31853 )] 11220  146.07 || 11220 126.50
21037 23414 | 20906 29897 || 21037 59724 || 21037 27388 || 21037 237.18
350.63 39025 || 34845 49831 || 35063 99543 || 35063 45648 || 35063 395.32
70126 78050 )] 69691 99664 || 70126 1,990.87 || 70126 91297 || 701.26 790,64
1,121.99 1,248.77 || 1,115.04 159461 || 1,121.99  3,18532 || 1,021.99 1,460.71 |[ 1,121.99  1,265.00
$14.07  $1566 || $1399  $2001 ([ $1407  $3994 { $14.07  $18.30 ([ $14.07 $15.86
2107 2345 20.93 2993 21.07 59.82 21.07 27.43 21.07 23.76
3505 3900 34,83 49.81 35.05 99,51 35.05 45.68 35.05 39.52
7013 78.05 69.69 99.66 7013 199.10 70.13 91.35 70.13 79.07
11220 12488 || 11149 15043 || 11220 31853 || 11220 14608 || 11220 12650
21037 23414 || 20906 29897 || 21037 59724 || 21037 27388 || 21037 23718
350.63 39025 || 34845  498311) 35063 99543 || 350.63 45648 || 350.63 395.32
70126 78050 || 69691 99664 || 70126 199087 || 70126 91297 || 701.26 790.64
112199 1,24877 | 111504 159461 || 1,121.99 318532 || 1,121.99 1,460.71 || 1,121.99  1,265.00
$37.76 34203 || $3753  $53.69
$27.49  $3060 || $2731  $39.06
$0.2330 $0.2667 || $0.2320  $0.2360 || $0.2430  $0.2462 |} $0.2330  $0.2517 | $0.2330  $0.2330
36960 42303 || 36730  3.7365|| 38570  3.9093 || 3.6960  3.9934 || 3.6960 3.6960
23220 26577 23080 23479 || 24240 24569 || 23220 25088 || 23220 23220
17360 19870 || 17250  1.7548 || 17120 17352 || 1.7360  1.8757 (| 1.7360 1.7360
13270 15188 || 13180 13408 | 13080 13257 (| 13270  1.4338 || 13270 1.3270
07880 09019 || 07830 07965 (|| 07780 07836 || 07880  0.8514 || 0.7880 0.7880
$0.8680 $0.9935 [ $0.8620  $0.8769 || $0.8680  $0.8798 || $0.8680  $0.9383 || $0.8680  $0.8680
47610 54492 || 47310 48128 || 47610 48256 || 47610  5.1440 || 47610 47610
33870 38766 || 33660  3.4242 )| 33870 34330 || 33870  3.65% || 33870 33870
23680 27065 | 23530 23937 | 23680 24001 || 23680 25585 || 23680 2.3680
19600 22433 || 1.9490  1.9827 || 19600  1.9866 || 1.9600  2.1177 || 1.9600 1.9600
14210 16264 || 14120 14364 || 14210 14403 || 1.4210 15353 || 1.4210 1.4210
$0.4290 $0.4910 || $0.4250  $0.4324 || $0.4290  $0.4348 || $0.4290  $0.4623 || $0.4230  $0.4290
40730 46618 || 4.0480 41179 || 40730 41283 || 40730 44004 || 40730 4.0730
26990 30893 || 26830 27294 || 26990 27356 || 26990 29163 || 26990 26990
19290 22078 || 19180  1.9513 || 19200  1.9552 || 1.92%0  2.0842 || 1.929 1.9290
15210  1.7409 |] 15120  1.5381 15210 15416 )| 15210  1.6434 || 15210 15210
09820 11240 || 09750 09918 || 09820 09953 | 09820  1.0610 || 0.9820 09820
$0.0000  $0.0000 || $0.0000  $0.0000
47483 54346 || 4783 48163
$0.0000  $0.0000 || $0.0000  $0.0000
39690 45427 || 39450  4.0043
29770 _ 34072 || 29580  3.0100
SPECIAL CONTRACT PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE
Customer Current  Proposed M Corrent
Fort Oglethorpe $0.9353 $1.0543 1" $32.66 $36.80
112" 73.67 83.01
Catoosa County 1.0780 1.2152 2" 131.02 147.63
272" 199.79 225.12
Signal Mountain 1.0344 1.0344 3" 294.50 331.84
4 589.75 664.53
Walden's Ridge 1.2180 1.2180 6" 1,17856  1,328.00
8* 2,359.11 2,65!;.23
10° 353892  3,987.64
12" 471896 _ 531730 EXHIBIT

Chattanooga:
0 - 4 CCF per Month
4- 65 CCF per Month
65 - 500 CCF per Month
500 - 5,000 CCF per Month
5,000 - 15,000 CCF per Month
Over 15,000 CCF per Month

Lookout Mountain:
0 - 4 CCF per Month
4 - 65 CCF per Month
65 - 500 CCF per Month
500 - 5,000 CCF per Month
5,000 - 15,000 CCF per Month
Over 15,000 CCF per Month

Lakeview:
0 - 4 CCF per Month
4 - 65 CCF per Month
65 - 500 CCF per Month
500 - 5,000 CCF per Month
5,000 - 15,000 CCF per Month
Over 15,000 CCF per Month

Lone Oak:
0-2.67 CCF per Month
Over 2.67 CCF per Month

Suck Creek:
0 - 2.000 CCF per Month
Next 10.667 CCF per Month
Over 12.667 CCF per Month

C




2823334

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
NOTICE

TN AMERICAN WATER

STATE OF TENNESSEE
HAMILTON COUNTY

Before me personally appeared Linda Johnson who being duly sworn,
that she is the Legal Sales Representative of the "CHATTANOOGA
TIMES FREE PRESS" and that the Legal Ad of which the attached is
a true copy, has been published in the above said Newspaper on the
following dates, to-wit:

October 5, 2012

And that there is due or has been paid the "CHATTANOOGA
TIMES FREE PRESS" for publication of such notice the sum of
$2,623.24 Dollars. (Includes $10.00 Affidavit Charge).

e %W,W

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this  [I*™  day of

O\ 2012.

mt@u—/ m%

My &mlssmn Expires 7/20/2016

EXHIBIT

Chattannoga Times Free Prens N I




LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that Tennessee American Water Company (the “Company”) filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority on October 1, 2012, a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
between the Company, the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Tennessee Attorney General's Office, the City of Chattanooga, the Chattanooga Regional Manufacturers Associa-
tion, Walden's Ridge Utility District, and the Town of Signal Mountain (the “Agreement”) in Docket No. 12-00049. The proposed rate changes in the Agreement will apply to all customers now
being served or who may be served in the future. Notice is given that the rates in the Agreement are proposed rates and the Tennessee Regulatory Authority may adopt or reject proposed said
rates. If the proposed rates are approved, an average residential customer’s monthly bill would increase by approximately $2.38 per month and an average business customer's monthly bill
would increase by approximately $7.62 per month, Revised rate schedules supporting said Agreement are on file with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority and are available for public inspection.
The current rates and the proposed rates set forth in the Agreement are as follows:

—

]
RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL OTHER PUBLIC OTHER WATER

AUTHORITY UTILITY
Current Proposed || Current Proposed || Current Proposed || Current Proposed || Current Proposed

Monthly Service Charges

Chattanooga:
5/8" $12.54 $13.96 $12.46 $17.82 $13.09 $37.16 $12.54 $16.33 $12.54 $14.14
0.75" 21.07 23.45 2093 29.93 21.99 62.46 21.07 27.43 21.07 23.76
1.00" 35.05 39.01 34.83 49.81 36.58 103.85 35.05 45.63 35.05 39.52
1.50" 70.13 78.05 69.69 99.66 73.19 207.80 7013 9130 7013 79.07
2.007 112.20 124.88 111.49 159.44 17.10 332.45 112.20 146.07 112,20 126.46
3.00" 21037 234,52 209.06 298.98 219,55 623.30 210.37 273.88 21037 237.18
4.00" 350.63 390.25 348.45 498,31 365.94  1,038.90 350.63 456,48 350.63 395.34
6.00" 701.26 780.50 696.91 996.64 731.88  2,077.79 701.26 912.97 701.26 790.64
8.00" 1,121.9°  1,248.77 || 1,115.04  1,594.61 1,170.99  3,324.43 [} 1,121.99  1,460.71 1,121.99 1,265.00

Lookout Mountain:
5/8" $14.07 $15.66 $13.99 $20.01 $14.07 $39.94 $14.07 $18.32 $14.07 $15.86
0.75" 21.07 23.45 2093 29.91 21,07 59.82 21.07 27.45 21.07 23.76
1.00" 35.05 39.01 34.83 49.81 35.05 99.51 35.05 45.64 35.05 39.52
1.50" 7013 78.05 69.69 99.66 7013 199.10 7013 91.35 70.13 79.07
2.00" 112.20 124,89 111.49 159.44 112.20 31853 112.20 146.07 112.20 126.50
3.00" 21037 234,14 209.06 298.97 210.37 597.24 21037 273.88 21037 237.18
4.00" 350,63 390.25 348.45 498,31 350.63 995.43 350.63 456.48 350.63 395.32
6.00” 701.26 780,50 696.91 996.64 701.26 1,990.87 701.26 912.97 701.26 790.64
8.00" 1,121.99 1,248.77 [} 1,115.04  1,594.61 1,121.99  3,185.32 || 1,121.99  1,460.71 1,121.99 1,265.00

Lakeview:
5/8” $14.07 $15.66 $13.99 $20.01 $14.07 $39.94 $14.07 $18.30 $14.07 $15.86
0.75" 21.07 23.45 2093 29.93 21.07 59.82 21.07 2743 21.07 23.76
1.00" 35.05 39.00 34.83 49.81 35.05 99.51 35.05 45.68 35.05 3952
1.50" 7013 78.05 69.69 99.66 70.13 199.10 70.13 91.35 7013 79.07
2.00” 112.20 124,88 111.49 159.43 112.20 31853 112.20 146.08 112.20 126.50
3.00" 21037 23414 209.06 298.97 21037 597.24 210.37 273.88 21037 23718
4.00" 350.63 390.25 348.45 498,31 350.63 995.43 350.63 456.48 350.63 395.32
6.00" 701.26 780.50 696.91 996.64 701.26  1,990.87 701.26 912.97 701.26 790.64
8.00" 1,121.99 1,248.77 (| 1,115.04  1,594.61 1,121.99 318532 {( 1,121,99  1,460.71 1,121.99 1,265.00

Lone Oak:
All Meter Sizes $37.76 $42,03 $37.53 $53.69

Suck Creek:
All Meter Sizes $2749  $30.60 $27.31 $39.06

Consumption Charges:

Chattanooga:
0 - 4 CCF per Month $0.2330  $0.2667 $0.2320 $0.2360 $0.2430 $0.2462 $0.2330 $0.2517 $0.2330 $0.2330
4 - 65 CCF per Month 3.6960 4.2303 3,6730 3.7365 3.8570 3.9093 3.6960 3.9934 3.6960 3.6960
65 - 500 CCF per Month 2.3220 2.6577 23080 2.3479 2.4240 2.4569 2.3220 2.5088 23220 2.3220
500 - 5,000 CCF per Month 1.7360 1.9870 1.7250 1.7548 1.7120 1.7352 1.7360 1.8757 1.7360 1.7360
5,000 - 15,000 CCF per Month 13270 1.5188 1.3180 1.3408 1.3080 1.3257 1.3270 1.4338 1.3270 1.3270
Over 15,000 CCF per Month 0.7880 0.9019 0.7830 0.7965 0.7780 0.7886 0.7880 0.8514 0.7880 0.7880
Lookout Mountain:
0 - 4 CCF per Month $0.8680  $0.9935 $0.8620 $0.8769 $0.8680 $0.8798 $0.8680 $0.9383 $0.8680 $0.8680
4 - 65 CCF per Month 47610 5.4492 47310 48128 47610 4.8256 4.7610 5.1440 47610 47610
65 - 500 CCF per Month 3.3870 3.8766 3.3660 3.4242 3.3870 3.4330 3.3870 3.6596 3.3870 3.3870
500 - 5,000 CCF per Month 2.3680 2.7065 2.3530 23937 2.3680 2.4001 2.3680 2.5585 2.3680 2.3680
5,000 - 15,000 CCF per Month 1.9600 2.2433 1.9490 1.9827 1.9600 1.9866 1.9600 21177 1.9600 1.9600
Over 15,000 CCF per Month 1.4210 1.6264 1.4120 1.4364 1.4210 1.4403 1.4210 1.5353 1.4210 1.4210
Lakeview:
0 - 4 CCF per Month $0.4290  $0.4910 $0.4250 $0.4324 $0.4290 $0.4348 $0.4290 $0.4623 $0.4290 $0.4290
4 - 65 CCF per Month 4.0730 46618 4,0480 41179 40730 41283 4.0730 4,4004 4.0730 40730
65 - 500 CCF per Month 2.6990 3.0893 2.6830 2.7294 2.6990 2.7356 2.6990 2.9163 2.6990 2.6990
500 - 5,000 CCF per Month 1.9290 2.2078 1.9180 1.9513 1.9290 1.9552 1.9290 2,0842 1.9290 1.9290
5,000 - 15,000 CCF per Month 1.5210 1.7409 1.5120 1.5381 1.5210 1.5416 1.5210 1.6434 1.5210 1.5210
Qver 15,000 CCF per Month 0.9820 1.1240 0.9750 0.9918 0.9820 0.9953 0.9820 1.0610 0.9820 0.9820
Lone Qak:
0 - 2.67 CCF per Month $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Over 2.67 CCF per Month 4.7483 5.4346 47183 4.8163
Suck Treek:

€ - 2.000 CCF per Month $0.0000  $0.0000 $0.0000 $0.0000
Next 10.667 CCF per Month 3.9690 4.5427 3.9450 4.0043
Over 12.667 CCF per Month 29770 3.4072 || 2.9580 3.0100

\ SPECIAL CONTRACT | PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE

Customer Current Proposed | METER SIZE Current Proposed

Fort Oglethorpe $0.9353 §1.0543 1" $32.66 $36.80
1-1/2" 73.67 83.01

Catoosa County 1.0780 1.2152 2" 131.02 147.63
2-1/2" 199.79 22512

Signal Mountain 1.0344 1.0344 3" 294,50 331.84
4" 589.75 664.53

Walden's Ridge 1.2180 1.2180 6" 1,178.56 1,328.00
8" 2,359.11 2,658.23

10" 3,538.92 3,987.64

12" 4.718.96 5.317.30

3016716




TENNESSEE Tennessee American Water P: 423-755-7607
AMERICAN WATER 1101 Broad Street F: 423-755-7634
Chattanooga, TN 37402
amwater.com

October 11, 2012

Hon. Kenneth Hill, Chairman
c/o Sharla Dillon

Tennessee Regulatory Authority
460 James Robertson Parkway
Nashville, TN 37243

Re:  Petition of Tennessee American Water Company for a General Rate Increase,
Implementation of a Distribution System Infrastructure Charge and the
Establishment of Tracking Mechanisms for Purchased Power, Pensions, and
Chemical Expenses
Docket No. 12-00049

Dear Chairman Hill:

By this letter I confirm that a copy of the Legal Notice setting forth the proposed rates in
the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement was posted in the main lobby of Tennessee American
Water Company, 1101 Broad Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee, beginning Thursday, October 4,
2012. Also, I confirm that a copy of the Legal Notice of Hearing was posted in the main lobby
of Tennessee American Water Company, 1101 Broad Street, Chattanooga, Tennessee, beginning
Monday, October 8, 2012. The notices will remain posted until after the hearing concludes.

Sincerely,
<2 ‘

Deron E. Allen
President

EXHIBIT

i .




